LegiList
Congress, Made Clear.
Bill Fact Sheet — December 29, 2025
https://legilist.com
Bill page: https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/88

HR 88

Shiloh National Military Park Boundary Adjustment and Parker's Crossroads Battlefield Designation Act

Congress: 115 (2017-2019, Ended)

Chamber: House

Policy Area: Taxation

Introduced: Jan 3, 2017

Current Status. Message on House action received in Senate and at desk: House amendment to Senate amendment.

Latest Action: Message on House action received in Senate and at desk: House amendment to Senate amendment.
(Dec 21, 2018)

Official Text: https://www.congress.gov/bill/115th-congress/house-bill/88

Sponsor

Name: Rep. Blackburn, Marsha [R-TN-7]
Party: Republican < State TN ¢ Chamber: Senate

Cosponsors

No cosponsors are listed for this bill.

Committee Activity

Committee Chamber Activity Date
Energy and Natural Resources Committee Senate Reported By May 9, 2017
Natural Resources Committee House Referred to Feb 10, 2017

Subjects & Policy Tags
Policy Area:

Taxation


https://legilist.com
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/88
https://www.congress.gov/bill/115th-congress/house-bill/88
https://legilist.com/legislator/B001243

Related Bills

Bill

115 HR
7227

115
HRES
1180

115
HRES
1160

115HR
7166

115S
3600

115HR
6757

115 HR
6969

115 HR
6854

115 HR
6767

115 HR
5515

115 S
3246

115S
3186

115 HR
5444

115 HR
2901

115HR
5362

115 HR
5439

115HR
5445

115S
2600

115HR
5376

115 HR
5342

115 HR
4862

115 HR
4794

115 HR
2810

Relationship
Related bill

Related bill

Procedurally
related

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Last Action
Dec 20, 2018: Received in the Senate.

Dec 20, 2018: Motion to reconsider laid on the table Agreed to without objection.

Nov 29, 2018: Motion to reconsider laid on the table Agreed to without objection.

Nov 20, 2018: Referred to the House Committee on Ways and Means.

Oct 11, 2018: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Finance.

Sep 28, 2018: Received in the Senate and Read twice and referred to the Committee on Finance.
Sep 28, 2018: Referred to the House Committee on Ways and Means.

Sep 20, 2018: Referred to the House Committee on Ways and Means.

Sep 10, 2018: Referred to the House Committee on Ways and Means.

Aug 13, 2018: Became Public Law No: 115-232.

Jul 19, 2018: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Finance.

Jul 9, 2018: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Finance. (Sponsor introductory remarks on
measure: CR S4844-4845)

Apr 19, 2018: Received in the Senate and Read twice and referred to the Committee on Finance.
Apr 18, 2018: Pursuant to the provisions of H. Res. 831, H.R. 2901 is laid on the table.

Apr 18, 2018: Sponsor introductory remarks on measure. (CR H3427)

Apr 18, 2018: Pursuant to the provisions of H. Res. 831, H.R. 5439 is laid on the table.

Apr 18, 2018: Pursuant to the provisions of H. Res. 831, H.R. 5445 is laid on the table.

Mar 22, 2018: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Finance.

Mar 21, 2018: Referred to the House Committee on Ways and Means.

Mar 20, 2018: Referred to the House Committee on Ways and Means.

Jan 19, 2018: Referred to the House Committee on Ways and Means.

Jan 16, 2018: Referred to the House Committee on Ways and Means.

Dec 12, 2017: Became Public Law No: 115-91.


https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/7227
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/7227
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hres/1180
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hres/1180
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hres/1180
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hres/1160
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hres/1160
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hres/1160
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/7166
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/7166
https://legilist.com/bill/115/s/3600
https://legilist.com/bill/115/s/3600
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/6757
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/6757
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/6969
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/6969
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/6854
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/6854
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/6767
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/6767
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/5515
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/5515
https://legilist.com/bill/115/s/3246
https://legilist.com/bill/115/s/3246
https://legilist.com/bill/115/s/3186
https://legilist.com/bill/115/s/3186
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/5444
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/5444
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/2901
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/2901
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/5362
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/5362
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/5439
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/5439
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/5445
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/5445
https://legilist.com/bill/115/s/2600
https://legilist.com/bill/115/s/2600
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/5376
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/5376
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/5342
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/5342
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/4862
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/4862
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/4794
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/4794
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/2810
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/2810

Bill

115 HR
4604

115 HR
4397

115 HR
1843

115 S
1618

115 HR
2293

115HR
2055

115S
868

115HR
1962

115S
852

115S
762

115S
736

115 HR
1150

115 HR
854

115 HR
781

115S
264

115S
100

Relationship
Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Last Action

Dec 7, 2017: Referred to the House Committee on Education and the Workforce.

Nov 15, 2017: Referred to the Committee on Ways and Means, and in addition to the Committee on the
Budget, for a period to be subsequently determined by the Speaker, in each case for consideration of
such provisions as fall within the jurisdiction of the committee concerned.

Sep 6, 2017: Received in the Senate and Read twice and referred to the Committee on Finance.

Jul 24, 2017: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Finance.

May 2, 2017: Referred to the House Committee on Ways and Means.

Apr 6, 2017: Referred to the House Committee on Education and the Workforce.

Apr 6, 2017: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions.
Apr 5, 2017: Referred to the House Committee on Ways and Means.

Apr 5, 2017: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Finance.

Mar 29, 2017: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Finance. (Sponsor introductory remarks on
measure: CR S2101)

Mar 27, 2017: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Finance.

Feb 16, 2017: Referred to the House Committee on Ways and Means.

Feb 3, 2017: Referred to the Committee on Education and the Workforce, and in addition to the
Committee on Ways and Means, for a period to be subsequently determined by the Speaker, in each
case for consideration of such provisions as fall within the jurisdiction of the committee concerned.

Feb 1, 2017: Referred to the House Committee on Ways and Means.

Feb 1, 2017: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Finance.

Jan 11, 2017: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Energy and Natural Resources.


https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/4604
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/4604
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/4397
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/4397
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/1843
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/1843
https://legilist.com/bill/115/s/1618
https://legilist.com/bill/115/s/1618
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/2293
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/2293
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/2055
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/2055
https://legilist.com/bill/115/s/868
https://legilist.com/bill/115/s/868
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/1962
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/1962
https://legilist.com/bill/115/s/852
https://legilist.com/bill/115/s/852
https://legilist.com/bill/115/s/762
https://legilist.com/bill/115/s/762
https://legilist.com/bill/115/s/736
https://legilist.com/bill/115/s/736
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/1150
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/1150
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/854
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/854
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/781
https://legilist.com/bill/115/hr/781
https://legilist.com/bill/115/s/264
https://legilist.com/bill/115/s/264
https://legilist.com/bill/115/s/100
https://legilist.com/bill/115/s/100

Summary (as of Dec 20, 2018)

This bill amends the Internal Revenue Code to make several changes to Internal Revenue Service (IRS) administrative
policies and various tax deductions, tax credits, and requirements for tax-favored savings accounts.

The bill includes provisions that:

¢ allow various tax credits, deductions, and modifications to existing rules for individuals and businesses affected by
recent natural disasters;

e modify the requirements for employer-provided retirement plans and Individual Retirement Accounts;

e expand the purposes for which qualified tuition programs (known as 529 plans) may be used;

e repeal or delay several health-related taxes;

e make several technical and other modifications to P.L. 115-97 (commonly known as the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act);

o modify requirements for the IRS regarding its organizational structure, customer service, whistle-blowers, tax
enforcement procedures, management of information technology, and use of electronic systems;

¢ prohibit the rehiring of certain IRS employees who were removed for misconduct;

e establish requirements for cybersecurity and identify protection; and

e make Tax Court judges subject to the same grounds for disqualification as other federal judges.



Actions Timeline

e Dec 21, 2018: Message on House action received in Senate and at desk: House amendment to Senate amendment.

e Dec 20, 2018: Mr. Brady (TX) moved that the House agree with an amendment to the Senate amendment.
(consideration: CR H10445-10477; text of Senate amendment: CR H10445)

e Dec 20, 2018: DEBATE - Pursuant to the provisions of H.Res. 1180, the House proceeded with one hour of debate on
the Brady (TX) motion that the House agree in the Senate amendment with an amendment to H.R. 88.

e Dec 20, 2018: DEBATE - The House resumed with debate on H.R. 88.

e Dec 20, 2018: The previous question was ordered pursuant to the rule.

e Dec 20, 2018: POSTPONED PROCEEDINGS - At the conclusion of debate on the Brady motion that the House agree
to the Senate amendment with an amendment to H.R. 88, the Chair announced that the ayes had prevailed. Mr. Neal
demanded the yeas and nays and the Chair postponed further proceedings in the legislative day.

e Dec 20, 2018: Resolving differences -- House actions: On motion that the House agree with an amendment to the
Agreed to by the Yeas and Nays: 220 - 183 (Roll no. 470).(consideration: CR H10483-10484; text: CR H10445-10469)

e Dec 20, 2018: On motion that the House agree with an amendment to the Agreed to by the Yeas and Nays: 220 - 183
(Roll no. 470). (consideration: CR H10483-10484; text: CR H10445-10469)

e Dec 20, 2018: Motion to reconsider laid on the table Agreed to without objection.

e Nov 29, 2018: Rule H. Res. 1160 passed House.

e Nov 28, 2018: Rules Committee Resolution H. Res. 1160 Reported to House. Rule provides for consideration of Senate
amendment to H.R. 88 with 1 hour of general debate.

e Jun 7, 2018: Message on Senate action sent to the House.

e Jun 6, 2018: Measure laid before Senate by unanimous consent. (consideration: CR S3263, S3265; text of amendment
in the nature of a substitute: CR S3263)

e Jun 6, 2018: The committee substitute as amended agreed to by Unanimous Consent.
e Jun 6, 2018: Passed/agreed to in Senate: Passed Senate with an amendment by Unanimous Consent.
e Jun 6, 2018: Passed Senate with an amendment by Unanimous Consent.

e May 9, 2017: Committee on Energy and Natural Resources. Reported by Senator Murkowski with an amendment in the
nature of a substitute. With written report No. 115-48.

e May 9, 2017: Placed on Senate Legislative Calendar under General Orders. Calendar No. 61.

e Mar 30, 2017: Committee on Energy and Natural Resources. Ordered to be reported with an amendment in the nature
of a substitute favorably.

e Feb 28, 2017: Received in the Senate and Read twice and referred to the Committee on Energy and Natural
Resources.

e Feb 27, 2017: Mr. McClintock moved to suspend the rules and pass the bill.
e Feb 27, 2017: Considered under suspension of the rules. (consideration: CR H1324-1326)
e Feb 27, 2017: DEBATE - The House proceeded with forty minutes of debate on H.R. 88.

e Feb 27, 2017: Passed/agreed to in House: On motion to suspend the rules and pass the bill Agreed to by voice
vote.(text: CR H1324-1325)

e Feb 27, 2017: On motion to suspend the rules and pass the bill Agreed to by voice vote. (text: CR H1324-1325)
e Feb 27, 2017: Motion to reconsider laid on the table Agreed to without objection.

e Feb 10, 2017: Referred to the Subcommittee on Federal Lands.

e Jan 3, 2017: Introduced in House

e Jan 3, 2017: Referred to the House Committee on Natural Resources.

Generated by LegiList — https://legilist.com - Public data belongs to the public.


https://legilist.com

