

HR 88

Shiloh National Military Park Boundary Adjustment and Parker's Crossroads Battlefield Designation Act

Congress: 115 (2017–2019, Ended)

Chamber: House

Policy Area: Taxation

Introduced: Jan 3, 2017

Current Status: Message on House action received in Senate and at desk: House amendment to Senate amendment.

Latest Action: Message on House action received in Senate and at desk: House amendment to Senate amendment.
(Dec 21, 2018)

Official Text: <https://www.congress.gov/bill/115th-congress/house-bill/88>

Sponsor

Name: Rep. Blackburn, Marsha [R-TN-7]

Party: Republican • **State:** TN • **Chamber:** Senate

Cosponsors

No cosponsors are listed for this bill.

Committee Activity

Committee	Chamber	Activity	Date
Energy and Natural Resources Committee	Senate	Reported By	May 9, 2017
Natural Resources Committee	House	Referred to	Feb 10, 2017

Subjects & Policy Tags

Policy Area:

Taxation

Related Bills

Bill	Relationship	Last Action
115 HR 7227	Related bill	Dec 20, 2018: Received in the Senate.
115 HRES 1180	Related bill	Dec 20, 2018: Motion to reconsider laid on the table Agreed to without objection.
115 HRES 1160	Procedurally related	Nov 29, 2018: Motion to reconsider laid on the table Agreed to without objection.
115 HR 7166	Related bill	Nov 20, 2018: Referred to the House Committee on Ways and Means.
115 S 3600	Related bill	Oct 11, 2018: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Finance.
115 HR 6757	Related bill	Sep 28, 2018: Received in the Senate and Read twice and referred to the Committee on Finance.
115 HR 6969	Related bill	Sep 28, 2018: Referred to the House Committee on Ways and Means.
115 HR 6854	Related bill	Sep 20, 2018: Referred to the House Committee on Ways and Means.
115 HR 6767	Related bill	Sep 10, 2018: Referred to the House Committee on Ways and Means.
115 HR 5515	Related bill	Aug 13, 2018: Became Public Law No: 115-232.
115 S 3246	Related bill	Jul 19, 2018: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Finance.
115 S 3186	Related bill	Jul 9, 2018: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Finance. (Sponsor introductory remarks on measure: CR S4844-4845)
115 HR 5444	Related bill	Apr 19, 2018: Received in the Senate and Read twice and referred to the Committee on Finance.
115 HR 2901	Related bill	Apr 18, 2018: Pursuant to the provisions of H. Res. 831, H.R. 2901 is laid on the table.
115 HR 5362	Related bill	Apr 18, 2018: Sponsor introductory remarks on measure. (CR H3427)
115 HR 5439	Related bill	Apr 18, 2018: Pursuant to the provisions of H. Res. 831, H.R. 5439 is laid on the table.
115 HR 5445	Related bill	Apr 18, 2018: Pursuant to the provisions of H. Res. 831, H.R. 5445 is laid on the table.
115 S 2600	Related bill	Mar 22, 2018: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Finance.
115 HR 5376	Related bill	Mar 21, 2018: Referred to the House Committee on Ways and Means.
115 HR 5342	Related bill	Mar 20, 2018: Referred to the House Committee on Ways and Means.
115 HR 4862	Related bill	Jan 19, 2018: Referred to the House Committee on Ways and Means.
115 HR 4794	Related bill	Jan 16, 2018: Referred to the House Committee on Ways and Means.
115 HR 2810	Related bill	Dec 12, 2017: Became Public Law No: 115-91.

Bill	Relationship	Last Action
115 HR 4604	Related bill	Dec 7, 2017: Referred to the House Committee on Education and the Workforce.
115 HR 4397	Related bill	Nov 15, 2017: Referred to the Committee on Ways and Means, and in addition to the Committee on the Budget, for a period to be subsequently determined by the Speaker, in each case for consideration of such provisions as fall within the jurisdiction of the committee concerned.
115 HR 1843	Related bill	Sep 6, 2017: Received in the Senate and Read twice and referred to the Committee on Finance.
115 S 1618	Related bill	Jul 24, 2017: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Finance.
115 HR 2293	Related bill	May 2, 2017: Referred to the House Committee on Ways and Means.
115 HR 2055	Related bill	Apr 6, 2017: Referred to the House Committee on Education and the Workforce.
115 S 868	Related bill	Apr 6, 2017: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions.
115 HR 1962	Related bill	Apr 5, 2017: Referred to the House Committee on Ways and Means.
115 S 852	Related bill	Apr 5, 2017: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Finance.
115 S 762	Related bill	Mar 29, 2017: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Finance. (Sponsor introductory remarks on measure: CR S2101)
115 S 736	Related bill	Mar 27, 2017: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Finance.
115 HR 1150	Related bill	Feb 16, 2017: Referred to the House Committee on Ways and Means.
115 HR 854	Related bill	Feb 3, 2017: Referred to the Committee on Education and the Workforce, and in addition to the Committee on Ways and Means, for a period to be subsequently determined by the Speaker, in each case for consideration of such provisions as fall within the jurisdiction of the committee concerned.
115 HR 781	Related bill	Feb 1, 2017: Referred to the House Committee on Ways and Means.
115 S 264	Related bill	Feb 1, 2017: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Finance.
115 S 100	Related bill	Jan 11, 2017: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Energy and Natural Resources.

This bill amends the Internal Revenue Code to make several changes to Internal Revenue Service (IRS) administrative policies and various tax deductions, tax credits, and requirements for tax-favored savings accounts.

The bill includes provisions that:

- allow various tax credits, deductions, and modifications to existing rules for individuals and businesses affected by recent natural disasters;
- modify the requirements for employer-provided retirement plans and Individual Retirement Accounts;
- expand the purposes for which qualified tuition programs (known as 529 plans) may be used;
- repeal or delay several health-related taxes;
- make several technical and other modifications to P.L. 115-97 (commonly known as the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act);
- modify requirements for the IRS regarding its organizational structure, customer service, whistle-blowers, tax enforcement procedures, management of information technology, and use of electronic systems;
- prohibit the rehiring of certain IRS employees who were removed for misconduct;
- establish requirements for cybersecurity and identify protection; and
- make Tax Court judges subject to the same grounds for disqualification as other federal judges.

Actions Timeline

- **Dec 21, 2018:** Message on House action received in Senate and at desk: House amendment to Senate amendment.
- **Dec 20, 2018:** Mr. Brady (TX) moved that the House agree with an amendment to the Senate amendment. (consideration: CR H10445-10477; text of Senate amendment: CR H10445)
- **Dec 20, 2018:** DEBATE - Pursuant to the provisions of H.Res. 1180, the House proceeded with one hour of debate on the Brady (TX) motion that the House agree in the Senate amendment with an amendment to H.R. 88.
- **Dec 20, 2018:** DEBATE - The House resumed with debate on H.R. 88.
- **Dec 20, 2018:** The previous question was ordered pursuant to the rule.
- **Dec 20, 2018:** POSTPONED PROCEEDINGS - At the conclusion of debate on the Brady motion that the House agree to the Senate amendment with an amendment to H.R. 88, the Chair announced that the ayes had prevailed. Mr. Neal demanded the yeas and nays and the Chair postponed further proceedings in the legislative day.
- **Dec 20, 2018:** Resolving differences -- House actions: On motion that the House agree with an amendment to the Agreed to by the Yeas and Nays: 220 - 183 (Roll no. 470). (consideration: CR H10483-10484; text: CR H10445-10469)
- **Dec 20, 2018:** On motion that the House agree with an amendment to the Agreed to by the Yeas and Nays: 220 - 183 (Roll no. 470). (consideration: CR H10483-10484; text: CR H10445-10469)
- **Dec 20, 2018:** Motion to reconsider laid on the table Agreed to without objection.
- **Nov 29, 2018:** Rule H. Res. 1160 passed House.
- **Nov 28, 2018:** Rules Committee Resolution H. Res. 1160 Reported to House. Rule provides for consideration of Senate amendment to H.R. 88 with 1 hour of general debate.
- **Jun 7, 2018:** Message on Senate action sent to the House.
- **Jun 6, 2018:** Measure laid before Senate by unanimous consent. (consideration: CR S3263, S3265; text of amendment in the nature of a substitute: CR S3263)
- **Jun 6, 2018:** The committee substitute as amended agreed to by Unanimous Consent.
- **Jun 6, 2018:** Passed/agreed to in Senate: Passed Senate with an amendment by Unanimous Consent.
- **Jun 6, 2018:** Passed Senate with an amendment by Unanimous Consent.
- **May 9, 2017:** Committee on Energy and Natural Resources. Reported by Senator Murkowski with an amendment in the nature of a substitute. With written report No. 115-48.
- **May 9, 2017:** Placed on Senate Legislative Calendar under General Orders. Calendar No. 61.
- **Mar 30, 2017:** Committee on Energy and Natural Resources. Ordered to be reported with an amendment in the nature of a substitute favorably.
- **Feb 28, 2017:** Received in the Senate and Read twice and referred to the Committee on Energy and Natural Resources.
- **Feb 27, 2017:** Mr. McClinton moved to suspend the rules and pass the bill.
- **Feb 27, 2017:** Considered under suspension of the rules. (consideration: CR H1324-1326)
- **Feb 27, 2017:** DEBATE - The House proceeded with forty minutes of debate on H.R. 88.
- **Feb 27, 2017:** Passed/agreed to in House: On motion to suspend the rules and pass the bill Agreed to by voice vote. (text: CR H1324-1325)
- **Feb 27, 2017:** On motion to suspend the rules and pass the bill Agreed to by voice vote. (text: CR H1324-1325)
- **Feb 27, 2017:** Motion to reconsider laid on the table Agreed to without objection.
- **Feb 10, 2017:** Referred to the Subcommittee on Federal Lands.
- **Jan 3, 2017:** Introduced in House
- **Jan 3, 2017:** Referred to the House Committee on Natural Resources.